
Mailing Date: JUN 17 2010 

 

 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 

FOR 

PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD 

 

PENNSYLVANIA STATE 

POLICE, BUREAU OF 

LIQUOR CONTROL ENFORCEMENT 

: 

: 

: 

 

Citation No. 09-2900 

 

v. 

 

: 

: 

: 

Incident No. W07-402819  

 

LID - 58905 

RYAN DISTRIBUTING, LLC 

T/A BUDGET BEVERAGE 

REAR 303-309 REED ST. 

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830-2530 

 

CLEARFIELD COUNTY 

LICENSE NO. D-SS-3738 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

 

 

 

 

 

BEFORE:  JUDGE  THAU 

BUREAU COUNSEL: Emily L. Gustave, Esquire 

LICENSEE: Chris A. Pentz, Esquire 

 

 

ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on December 16, 2009, by the 

Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (Bureau) against Ryan 

Distributing, LLC, t/a Budget Beverage (Licensee), License Number D-SS-3738. 

 

  The citation1 charges Licensee with a violation of Section 15.62(a) of the Pennsylvania 

Liquor Control Board Regulations [40 Pa. Code §15.62(a)].  The charge is that on November 9, 

2009, Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, failed to post in a conspicuous place on the 

outside of the licensed premises, or in a window plainly visible from the outside of the premises, 

a Notice of Suspension. 

 

 An evidentiary hearing was conducted on May 17, 2010 at the Hampton Inn, 180 

Charlotte Drive, Altoona, Pennsylvania. 

 

 

                        

1. Commonwealth Exhibit No. C-3. 
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 After review of the transcript of that proceeding, the following Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law are entered. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

1. The Bureau began its investigation on October 27, 2009 and completed it 

on November 9, 2009.  (N.T. 6) 

 

 2. The Bureau sent a notice of an alleged violation to Licensee at the licensed 

premises by certified mail-return receipt requested on December 4, 2009.  The notice alleged a 

violation as charged in the citation. (Commonwealth Exhibit No. C-1) 

 

 3. Pursuant to Adjudication No. 09-1036, Licensee’s license was to be suspended for 

one day, beginning at 7:00 a.m., Monday, November 9, 2009 and continuing thereafter until the 

fine was paid.  The fine was paid and the suspension was consequently reduced to one day.  

(N.T. 7) 

 

 4. On November 9, 2009 at approximately 2:50 p.m., a Bureau Enforcement Officer 

conducted a suspension check of the premises.  He drove around the building looking for a 

Suspension Placard.  He saw no signs whatsoever indicating that Licensee was under suspension.  

The Officer exited his vehicle and walked around the building observing no Suspension Placard.  

Licensee operates its business in a manner that cars drive through the premises from one end to 

the other.  While inside, purchases are placed in the vehicle.  (N.T. 9-11) 

 

5. There was a sign on the rear of the premises which is the entrance way for 

vehicles.  The sign indicated Licensee was to open at 8:00 a.m., on Tuesday.  (N.T. 12) 

 

 6. Licensee’s Manager, Mr. T.R., did post two Suspension Placards on the side of 

the building windows.  Mr. T.R., thought he was complying with the requirements of the 

suspension by placing two Suspension Placards in the side windows.  One Suspension Placard 

was in the rear side window while the other was in the front side window.  These windows are 

not at street level and not ordinarily visible upon entering or exiting the premises. (N.T. 27-50) 

(Joint Exhibit Nos. J-1, J-2, J-3, J-4, J-5, N.T. 21)   

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

 

 1. The notice requirements of Liquor Code Section 471 [47 P.S. §4-471] have been 

satisfied. 

 

 2. The citation is sustained as charged. 
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DISCUSSION: 

 

 Licensee failed to comply with the requirements of posting the Suspension Placard. The 

Placards were in what could be considered second story windows.  The essential requirement of 

the regulation is that the Suspension Placard be posted in a conspicuous place.   

 

The word, “conspicuous,” is defined as obvious to the eye or mind, or easy to notice, or 

obvious, or attracting attention.  Posting the Placards on the side of the building does not comply 

with that requirement.  Indeed, Licensee recognized the same by posting a note indicating the 

premises was to be open the next day on the back entrance to the facility.  Obviously, Licensee 

chose a location for that sign that would likely be noticed by all customers.  

 

PRIOR RECORD: 

 

 Licensee has been licensed since November 27, 2007, and has had two prior violations 

(Commonwealth Exhibit No. C-6): 

 

Adjudication No. 09-0902.  Fine $1,250.00. 

 Sales after your license expired and had not been 

 renewed and/or validated. 

 February 1 through March 21, 2009. 

 

Adjudication No.  09-1036.  Fine $400.00.  Fine not paid and 

License suspended 1 day and thereafter until fine paid. 

   1. Sold containers of malt or brewed beverages 

    having a capacity in excess of 288 fluid ounces 

    without preparing a sales invoice. 

    April 7, 2008 through April 7, 2009. 

   2. Sold 4 or more cases of malt or brewed beverages 

    without preparing a sales invoice. 

    April 7, 2008 through April 7, 2009. 

 

PENALTY: 

 

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-471] prescribes a penalty of license 

suspension or revocation or a fine of not less than $50.00 or more than $1,000.00 or both for 

violations of the type found in this case. 

 

 Having heard Licensee’s Manager, Mr. T.R.’s explanation, I find him to be entirely 

credible.  He thought he was acting in compliance with the regulation.  Accordingly, I will 

impose a $200.00 fine. 



RYAN DISTRIBUTING, LLC 

CITATION NO. 09-2900  PAGE 4 

 

 

 

 

ORDER: 

 

Imposition of Fine 

 

 THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that Licensee pay a fine of $200.00 within 20 days of 

the mailing date of this Order.  In the event the aforementioned fine is not paid within 20 days 

from the mailing date of this Order, Licensee’s license shall be suspended or revoked.  

 

Retaining Jurisdiction 

 

 Jurisdiction is retained to ensure compliance with this Adjudication. 

 

Dated this     10th      day of June, 2010. 

  

 
Felix Thau, A.L.J. 

 

pm 

 

NOTICE: MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION CANNOT BE ACTED UPON 

UNLESS THEY ARE IN WRITING AND RECEIVED BY THE OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE WITHIN 15 DAYS AFTER THE MAILING 

DATE OF THIS ORDER, ACCOMPANIED BY A $25.00 FILING FEE. 

 

 

Detach Here and Return Stub with Payment 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 The fine must be paid by cashier’s check, certified check or money order.  Personal and 

business checks, are not acceptable unless bank certified.  Please make your guaranteed 

check payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail to: 

 

PLCB-Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg, PA 17110-9661 
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